

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO.: SC09-1659
L.T. NO.: 90-5417CF10B**

LANCELOT URILEY ARMSTRONG,

Appellant,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOHN COTRONE, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 827762
509 S.E. 9th Street
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316
(954) 779-7773

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

POINTS ON APPEAL..... 14

I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE A VILE OF BLOOD AND GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS THAT WERE NOT INDEPENDENTLY RELEVANT AND THAT RESULTED IN UNFAIR PREJUDICE?

II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE A BULLET FRAGMENT WHERE THE DEFENSE CARRIED ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING PROBABLE TAMPERING THEREBY WARRANTING EXCLUSION?

III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PROVIDING AN INADEQUATE AND MISLEADING INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD RECEIVE CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED SHOULD HE RECEIVE A LIFE SENTENCE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR TWENTY-FIVE (25) YEARS WITHOUT ADDITIONALLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT PAROLE IS NOT GUARANTEED AT OR AFTER TWENTY-FIVE YEARS?

IV. WHETHER THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE EVIDENTIARY ERRORS, EVEN IF INDIVIDUALLY DEEMED HARMLESS, CUMULATIVELY DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL?

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....16

POINT I.....16

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE A VILE OF BLOOD AND GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS THAT WERE NOT INDEPENDENTLY RELEVANT AND THAT RESULTED IN UNFAIR PREJUDICE.

POINT II.....19

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE A BULLET FRAGMENT WHERE THE DEFENSE CARRIED ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING PROBABLE TAMPERING THEREBY WARRANTING EXCLUSION.

POINT III.....25

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PROVIDING AN INADEQUATE AND MISLEADING INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD RECEIVE CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED SHOULD HE RECEIVE A LIFE SENTENCE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR TWENTY-FIVE (25) YEARS WITHOUT ADDITIONALLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT PAROLE IS NOT GUARANTEED AT OR AFTER TWENTY-FIVE YEARS.

POINT IV.....28

THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE EVIDENTIARY
ERRORS, EVEN IF INDIVIDUALLY DEEMED
HARMLESS, CUMULATIVELY DEPRIVED THE
DEFENDANT OF A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL.

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	10, 21-22, 24
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	2, 3-4
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003).....	2, 4
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	22
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	28
<u>Dodd v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1988).....	19-20, 23, 24
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	11
<u>Dyken v. State</u> , 89 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1956).....	18-19
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 850 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2002).....	19
<u>Green v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005).....	12, 25-26, 27
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	28
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	28
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	19-21, 24
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980).....	19-20
<u>Reddish v. State</u> , 167 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1964).....	17
<u>State v. Taplis</u> , 684 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996).....	20
<u>Taplis v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1997).....	10, 20, 23

Wadman v. State, 750 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....25

Welch v. State, 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008).....16

OTHER AUTHORITY

§90.403, Fla. Stat. (2007).....16

§921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (2007).....7
